



Umesh J. Sonejee
Nipesh K. Gandhi

Sonejee & Gandhi
Chartered Accountants

To,

The Members of Excel Overseas Private Limited

We were engaged to audit the accompanying Standalone financial statements of Excel Overseas Private Limited (the company) which comprises the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024; Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March 2024 and summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2024, and its financial performance, for the year ended on that date.

Basis of Opinion:

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion subject to the following disclaimer.

We are unable to express an opinion on the accompanying Standalone financial statements of the Company. Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section of our report, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these Standalone financial statements.

Basis of Disclaimer of Opinion:

1. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern:

We draw attention to Note 1(E) to the Standalone financial statements wherein the company's business activities are substantially scaled down due to two major reasons one to restrict further exposure to Hong Kong market wherein there is already an exposure of Rs. 210.55 Crore (Previous Year Rs. 210.60 crore) and second the company's debts being classified as NPA by the bankers causing chalking of business activities substantially. However, management of the company is confident about the company's revival in wake of exploration of new markets in European Countries; USA and Israel.

Further we draw attention to Note 1(F) to the Standalone financial statements wherein it is stated that in process of debt recovery, on 14/03/2023 the lender banks have got an order from the H'ble court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate to take possession of the securities given to the lender banks. Against the order the company got a stay from H'ble Debt Recovery Tribunal on 11/07/2023 on deposit of Rs. 12.00 crore.

As per the information and explanation given by the management and on verification of necessary documents, we have to report further that the company has filed a Counter Claim No.



Umesh J. Sonejee : 9324254847
Email : umesh@sagca.info
Nipesh K. Gandhi : 9321144591
Email : nipesh@sagca.info

204/46, CHAITRABAN C.H.S. LTD., SECTOR 2
CHARKOP, KANDIVALI (WEST), MUMBAI - 400 067
Tel.: ~~2568 6858~~ / ~~2568 6831~~ • Mob.: 93214 36150
E-mail : office@sagca.info / taxation@sagca.info

IA/3189/2023 in The Debt Recovery Tribunal – 1 at Mumbai for claiming a damage of Rs.150 crore from the banks due to pre-mature declaration of the company's debts as an NPA.

The management is pursuing with it's bankers for restructuring of the NPA. The management is very confident about recovery from the existing receivables, may be delayed somewhat; new market out of Hong Kong and successful implementation of future revival plan. Accordingly, notwithstanding the dependence on these material uncertain events the company continues to prepare the Standalone Financial Statement on a going concern basis.

2. Some Uncertainty Related to Recovery of Debts:

The company had net outstanding receivables amounting to Rs. 260.47 crore since March 2020 which has reduced to Rs. 208.72 crore (after providing for doubtful debts of Rs. 1.83 crore) as on 31st March 2024. The reduction in trade receivable over a period of three years is not significant enough for us to change our opinion about doubtful nature of recovery of the substantial the amount of the receivables. The amount of doubtful debts is unascertainable due to continuous realisation of the old dues. Impact on the financials is overstatement of profit / understatement of losses coupled with overstatement of reserves by the amount of such losses.

As referred in Note No 1(D) the management is of the opinion of substantial amount of recovery of receivables due to a long and strong relationship with the customers. Hence the management intends to provide for doubtful debts / write off bad debts on crystallisation of such losses.

3. Non-Provision of Interest:

As explained by the management and based on the information available, bankers of the company have classified the company's working capital facilities account as a Non-Performing Asset (NPA) in January 2020.

As explained by the management of the company and based on information available the company is in advance talk with the bankers for settlement/Restructure of the dues, as a result the management took a decision to provide actual interest liability as per restructuring program. Accordingly, the company has not provided for interest amounting to Rs. 17.77 crore (previous year 13.25 crore). The non-provisioning of interest has resulted into Overstatement of Profit / understatement of losses by Rs. 17.77 crore and reserves are overstated by Rs. 58.77 crore. (Refer Note: 1(G))

Key Audit Matters:

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report. We

have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements.



The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.

a) Recovery of old Debts:

The company is carrying a risk of recovery of trade receivables of pre-covid period amounting to Rs.210.55 crore outstanding as on 31st March 2024.

Audit Procedure : We enquired with the management and verified the available documents about Management's efforts of recovery of the old dues.

b) Suit for Recovery of Debts by Banks:

The company is defending a recovery suit filed by the banks at The Debt Recovery Tribunal-1 at Mumbai.

Audit Procedure : We enquired with the management and verified the available documents about the suit proceedings.

Information other than Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon:

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,



implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Management's Responsibility of the Standalone Financial Statements:

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these Standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position and, financial performance of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone financial statements, management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit



evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- (b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal controls as IFCs are not applicable to the company.
- (c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- (d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- (e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2015 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of subsection (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations *except those mentioned in the disclaimer section of our report*, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, Cash Flow Statement and the Profit and Loss Statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.



(d) In our opinion, the financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of The Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of The Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 except the following:

(i) *As explained by the management and based on the information available, bankers of the company have classified the company's working capital facilities account as a Non-Performing Asset (NPA) in January 2020 and the company has approached bankers for structuring.*

In view of the above the company decided to provide actual interest as per restructuring, accordingly the company has not provided for interest amounting to Rs. 17.77 crore (previous year Rs. 13.25 crore) resulting into understatement of loss for the current year and overstatement of reserves and surplus by the Rs. 58.77 crore.

(ii) *Disclaimer related to the full recovery of the trade receivables amounting to Rs. 210.60 crores.*

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors, as on 31st March, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2021 from being appointed as a director under Section 164 (2) The Companies Act, 2013.

(f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the company is exempt from getting an audit opinion on internal financial control.

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

(i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements.

(ii) The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long term contracts including derivative contracts.

(iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

(iv) (a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(b) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been received by the company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party



("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

(c) Based on audit procedures which we considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to their notice that has caused them to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) contain any material misstatement.

(v) The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention of the provisions of section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013.

(vi) Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended March 31, 2024 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with. As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable from April 1, 2023, reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per the statutory requirements for record retention is not applicable for the financial year ended March 31, 2024.

(h) With respect to the matter to be included in the Auditors' Report under Section 197(16) of the Act, in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the limit prescribed by section 197 for maximum permissible managerial remuneration is not applicable to a private limited company.

For SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W)
Chartered Accountant

Place: Mumbai

Date: 27th September, 2024



Umeshe Sonejee
Umesh Sonejee
M.NO. 039047

VDIN: 24039047 BKFN LQ8686 Dt 28/09/2024

Annexure "A" to the Auditors Report - Excel Overseas Private Limited – Standalone financials.

(i) In respect of its fixed assets:

- (a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of its Fixed Assets.
- (b) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of Intangible assets.
- (c) As informed to us the Fixed Assets are verified by the Management at the end of the year. As informed to us, no discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties (other than immovable properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee) disclosed in the Standalone financial statements are held in the name of the Company.
- (e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including Right-of-use of assets) or Intangible assets or both during the year.
- (f) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, there are no proceedings initiated or pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 and rules made there under.

- (ii)
- (a) The inventory has been physically verified by the management during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable and procedures and coverage as followed by management were appropriate. No discrepancies were noticed on verification between the physical stocks and the book records that were 10% or more in the aggregate for each class of inventory.
 - (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of five crore rupees, in aggregate, from banks on the basis of security of current assets. In our opinion, the quarterly returns or statements filed by the Company with such banks are in agreement with the books of account of the Company.

(iii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any investments, provided guarantee or security or granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or any other parties during the year.

- (a) Based on the audit procedures carried on by us and as per the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans or advances and guarantees or security to subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates.

Based on the audit procedures carried on by us and as per the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans or advances and guarantees or security to other than subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates.

- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures conducted by us, we are of the opinion that investments made, guarantees provided, security



given and the terms and conditions of the grant of all loans and advances in the nature of loans and guarantees provided are, prima facie, not prejudicial to the interest of the Company.

- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the company has not given any loan.
- (d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, there is no overdue amount for more than ninety days in respect of loans given. Hence reasonable steps not required to be taken by the company for recovery of the principal and interest;
- (e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, there is no loan granted which has fallen due during the year, which has been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the over dues of existing loans given to the same party. if any renewed loans exist, specify the aggregate amount of such dues renewed or extended or settled by fresh loans and the percentage of the aggregate to the total loans or advances in the nature of loans granted during the year;
- (f) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not given any loans either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment, if any such loans given, specify the aggregate amount, percentage thereof to the total loans granted, aggregate amount of loans granted to Promoters, related parties as defined in clause (76) of section 2 of the Companies Act, 2013;
- (iv) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records, the Company has not given any loans, investments or provided any guarantee or security as specified under Section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Company has not provided any guarantee or security as specified under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in relation to loans given and investments made.
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be deposits from the public as per the provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act and the rules made thereunder. Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.
- (vi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 for the products manufactured by it (and/ or services provided by it). Accordingly, clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable.
- (vii) According to the information and explanations given to us in respect of statutory dues:
 - (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted/ accrued in the books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, income tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, value added tax, GST, Cess and other material statutory dues have been regularly deposited during the year by the Company with the appropriate authorities. As explained to us, the Company did not have any dues on account of employees' state insurance and duty of excise.



- (b) According to the information and explanation given to us there is a disputed custom duty liability amounting to Rs. 2,95,239 (including penalties). Appeal is pending with Custom Authority.
- (c) According to the information and explanation given to us there are no amounts required to be transferred to investor education and protection fund in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act.
- (viii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the Income-tax Act, 1961 as income during the year.
- (ix) (a) On 31st December 2019 The Saraswat Co-op Bank and on 31st January, 2020 other three banks classified the company's credit facilities as Non-Performing Assets (NPA) by all four banks, Union Bank of India, Bank of India, The Saraswat Co-op Bank and The Shamrao Vitthal Co-op Bank Ltd due to default on discharging liability of bills discounted on their due dates and interest payment. Details of default are given here below:

<i>Name of the Lenders</i>	<i>Amount of Default as at 31/03/2024 (Principal as claimed by banks)</i>	<i>Period of Default as on 31/03/24</i>
<i>Union Bank of India (from 31-01-2020)</i>	<i>31,15,69,292</i>	<i>1886 Days</i>
<i>Bank of India (from 31-01-2020)</i>	<i>28,69,65,730</i>	<i>1886 Days</i>
<i>The Saraswat Co-op Bank Ltd (from 31-12-2019)</i>	<i>14,88,04,125</i>	<i>1913 Days</i>
<i>There is a further default of interest of Rs.58.77 crore for the years 2020-21 to 2023-24</i>		

- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or government authority.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us by the management, the Company has not obtained any term loans. Accordingly, clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order is not applicable.
- (d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet of the Company, we report that no funds have been raised on short term basis by the Company. Accordingly, clause 3(ix)(d) of the Order is not applicable.
- (e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall Examination of the financial statements of the Company, we report that the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries as defined under the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not applicable.
- (f) According to the information and explanations given to us and procedures performed by us, we report that the Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries as defined under the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, clause 3(ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable.
- (x) (a) The Company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly, clause 3(x)(a) of the



Order is not applicable.

- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year as per requirements of the section 42 and section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xi) (a) Based on examination of the books and records of the Company and according to the information and explanations given to us, considering the principles of materiality outlined in Standards on Auditing, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company has been noticed or reported during the course of the audit.
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section (12) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.
(c) We have taken into consideration the whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year while determining the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures.
- (xii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xiii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the transactions with related parties are in compliance with Sections 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, and the details of the related party transactions have been disclosed in the Standalone financial statements as required by the applicable Indian Accounting Standards.
- (xiv) Based on information and explanations provided to us and our audit procedures, requirement of internal audit is not applicable.
- (xv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected to its directors and hence, provisions of Section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.
- (xvi) (a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
(b) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable.
(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not applicable.
(d) According to the information and explanations provided to us during the course of audit, the Group does not have any CIC. Accordingly, the requirements of clause 3(xvi)(d) are not applicable.
- (xvii) The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current and in the immediately preceding financial year. Accordingly, clause 3(xvii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly, clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xix) *According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting*



the assumptions, which causes us to believe that there are material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that the Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

- (xx) According to explanations given by the management and available information the Provisions of section 135 of The Companies Act 2013 in respect of Corporate Social Responsibility.
- (xxi) According to explanations given by the management and available information the company being a private limited company clause 3 (xxi) of the Order is not Applicable.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 27th September, 2024

For SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W)
Chartered Accountant



Yssonejee
Umesh Sonejee
M.NO. 039047

UDIN: 24039047BKFV 2 & 8886
PR 28/09/2024

EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED

Amount in Rupees

Stand-alone Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2024

Particulars		Note No.	2023-2024	2022-2023
I	Revenue from Operations	17	1,809,998,533	264,395,257
II	Other Income	18	3,580,848	2,952,475
III	Total Revenue (I + II)		1,813,579,381	267,347,732
IV	Expenses :			
	Purchase of Materials	19	1,857,665,032	434,625,229
	Changes In Inventories Of Finished Goods	20	(142,623,175)	(226,795,105)
	Employee Benefits Expenses	21	66,499,177	16,220,222
	Finance Expenses	22	12,500	1,530,511
	Operation and Other Expenses	23	18,071,920	31,225,253
	Depreciation and Amortisation	8	6,278,263	6,688,668
	Total Expenses		1,805,903,717	263,494,778
V	Profit before exceptional & extra ordinary items and tax (III - IV)		7,675,664	3,852,954
VI	Exceptional Items - Profit/(Loss) on sale o fixed assets		-	-
VII	Profit Before Extra Ordinary Items (V + VI)		7,675,664	3,852,954
VIII	Extra Ordinary Items		-	-
IX	Profit Before Tax (VII - VIII)		7,675,664	3,852,954
X	Tax Expense :			
	1 Current Tax		(1,200,000)	(601,100)
	2 Deferred Tax Liability/(Utilisation)/(Asset)		945,404	448,690
	3 Prior Years' Tax Adjustments		-	-
XI	Profit From Continuing Operations (IX - X)		7,421,068	3,700,544
XII	Profit From Discontinuing Operations		-	-
XIII	Tax Expense Of Discontinuing Operations		-	-
XIV	Profit From Discontinuing Operations After Tax (XII - XIII)		-	-
XV	Profit For the Period (XI + XIV)		7,421,068	3,700,544
XVI	Earnings per Equity Share :			
	Basic (Rupees)		25	12
	Diluted (Rupees)		25	12

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W)

Place : MUMBAI

Date : 27th September, 2024

CA UMESH J. SONEJEE

M. NO. 039047

PARTNER



RAMESH SHAH

Director

DIN : 00716535

RAJESH VORA

Director

DIN : 00716764

VIDIN : 2m03h4y2BkFNLRY250 07 28/09/2024

EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED

Stand-alone Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024

Amount in Rupees

Particulars		Note No	As at 31.03.2024	As at 31.03.2023
I	<u>EQUITY & LIABILITIES</u>			
1	<u>SHARE HOLDERS' FUND</u>			
	(a) Share Capital	2	29,700,000	29,700,000
	(b) Reserves & Surplus	3	1,460,639,337	1,453,218,269
2	<u>NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>			
	(a) Long-Term Borrowings	4	203,330,000	88,330,000
3	<u>CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>			
	(a) Short-Term Borrowings	5	747,339,146	821,628,903
	(b) Trade Payables	6	648,976,624	6,472,885
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	7	71,174,758	79,298,894
	Total		3,161,159,865	2,478,648,951
II	<u>ASSETS</u>			
1	<u>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</u>			
	(a) Fixed Assets			
	(i) Property, Plant & Equipments	8	81,828,334	86,785,597
	(b) Non-Current Investments	9	6,518,750	6,517,500
	(c) Long-Term Loans & Advances	10	2,534,918	2,534,918
	(d) Other Non-Current Assets	11	91,159,677	-
	(e) Deferred Tax Assets	12	27,183,581	26,238,177
2	<u>CURRENT ASSETS</u>			
	(a) Inventories	13	386,479,128	243,855,953
	(b) Trade Receivables	14	2,530,772,232	2,087,758,911
	(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents	15	1,326,017	2,915,688
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	16	33,357,228	22,042,207
	Total		3,161,159,865	2,478,648,951

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W)

Chartered Accountants

Place : MUMBAI

Date : 27th September, 2024

CA UMESH J. SONEJEE

M. NO. 039047

PARTNER



Ramesh Shah

RAMESH SHAH

Director

DIN : 00716535

Rajesh Vora

RAJESH VORA

Director

DIN : 00716764

V DIN: 04039047 B K F N L R 4250 DT 28/09/2024

EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-24

2 : Share Capital

Amount in Rupees

a)	Particulars	As at 31-03-2024		As at 31-03-2023	
		Number	(Rs)	Number	(Rs)
	<u>Authorised Capital :</u>				
	Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each	300,000	30,000,000	300,000	30,000,000
	<u>Issued Subscribed & Paid up Capital :</u>				
	Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each	297,000	29,700,000	297,000	29,700,000

b) Reconciliation of number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year

	2022-23	2023-24
Number of shares outstanding as at the beginning of the year	297,000	297,000
Add : Number of Shares allotted during the year	-	-
	297,000	297,000

c) The company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 100 each. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion of their shareholding.

d) Details Of Shareholdings in excess of 5%

Particulars	As at 31-03-2024		As at 31-03-2023	
	Number	%	Number	%
Ramesh Himatlal Shah	296,250	99.75%	296,250	99.75%

e) The Company has not issued any shares for consideration other than cash during 5 years preceding March 31, 2024

f) Promoters' Holding

Particulars	As at 31-03-2024		As at 31-03-2023	
	Number	%	Number	%
Ramesh Himatlal Shah	296,250	99.75%	296,250	99.75%
Kavita Ramesh Shah	-	0.00%	-	0.00%

3 : Reserves & Surplus

Particulars	As at 1st April, 2023	Addition during the year	Deduction during the year	As at 31st March 2024
Securities Premium Account	114,300,000	-	-	114,300,000
	114,300,000	-	-	114,300,000
General Reserve	1,115,000,000	-	-	1,115,000,000
	1,115,000,000	-	-	1,115,000,000
Surplus				231,339,337
				223,918,269
			-	1,460,639,337
			-	1,453,218,269
Surplus for the year				
Opening Balance		223,918,269		220,217,725
Add : Profit after Tax		7,421,068		3,700,544
		231,339,337		223,918,269

4 : Long Term Borrowing

Unsecured			
Loans & Advances from related Parties			
From a Director		203,330,000	88,330,000
(As per terms of loan agreement, the loan is repayable after seeking permission of the lenders)			
Total		203,330,000	88,330,000

5 : Short Term Borrowings

Packing Credit and Bill Discounting		747,339,146	821,628,903
(Secured against Stock and Receivables)			
Total		747,339,146	821,628,903



Particulars	As at 31-03-2024		As at 31-03-2023	
	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs)
6 : Trade Payable				
Trade Payable - non MSME				
Above Three Years		-		-
Two Year to Three Years				-
One Year to Two Years		-		-
Others		648,976,624		6,472,885
Total		648,976,624		6,472,885
7 : Other Current Liabilities				
Advances from Customers		-		18,591,887
Interest Accrued and due		53,736,291		53,736,291
Other Payables		17,438,467		6,970,716
Total		71,174,758		79,298,894
9 : Non Current Investment				
Trade - Unquoted Investments				
Investment In Equity Instruments				
Shares in The Saraswat Co-op Bank Ltd.		25,000		25,000
Shares in The Shamrao Vithal Co Bk Ltd.		6,250		5,000
Investment in Subsidiary				
Excel Overseas Inc.		6,487,500		6,487,500
Total		6,518,750		6,517,500
10 : Long Term Loans & Advances				
Security Deposits		2,534,918		2,534,918
Total		2,534,918		2,534,918
11 : Other Non Current Assets				
Unsecured - Considered Good				
Fixed Deposit with Union Bank of India (Fixed Deposit under Lein as per DRT-1 Court Order)		91,159,677		-
Total		91,159,677		-
12 : Deferred Tax Assets (Net)				
Defferd Tax Liability On Account Of Depreciation		(9,064,410)		(10,406,822)
Defferd Tax Asset on account of Disallowance u/s 43B		14,949,436		14,949,436
Defferd Tax Asset on account of MAT Credit		21,298,555		21,695,563
Net Defferd Tax Asset		27,183,581		26,238,177
13 : Inventories				
Raw Materials Goods - Rough Diamonds		339,608,974		125,776,059
Finished Goods - Polished Diamonds		46,870,154		118,079,894
Total		386,479,128		243,855,953
14 : Trade Receivables				
Unsecured - Undisputed - Considered Good				
Above Three Years		2,087,210,671		1,208,081,490
Two Year to Three Years		-		879,677,421
One Year to Two Years		-		-
Six Months to One Year		-		-
Others		443,561,561		-
		2,530,772,232		2,087,758,911
Unsecured - Undisputed - Considered Good				
Above Three Years		18,300,000		18,300,000
Less: Provision for Doubtful Debts		(18,300,000)		(18,300,000)
Total		-		-



EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements as on 31st March 2024

8: FIXED ASSETS		In Rupees									
Description		GROSS BLOCK			DEPRECIATION				NET BLOCK		
		As on 01-04-23	Additions	Deductions	As on 31-03-24	As on 01-04-23	For the Year	Deductions	As on 31-03-24	As on 31-03-24	As on 31-03-23
	1	3	4	5	6 (3+4-5)	7	8	9	10 (7+8-9)	11 (6-10)	12 (3-7)
Buildings		70,968,275	-	-	70,968,275	17,236,178	1,545,836	-	18,782,014	52,186,261	53,732,097
Office Furniture		20,848,715	-	-	20,848,715	17,808,643	1,167,264	-	18,975,907	1,872,808	3,040,072
Plant & Machinery		51,657,583	1,321,000	-	52,978,583	23,414,306	3,168,883	-	26,583,189	26,395,394	28,243,277
Air Conditioners		3,831,697	-	-	3,831,697	3,621,780	14,624	-	3,636,404	195,293	209,917
Other Office Equipments		3,933,564	-	-	3,933,564	3,111,136	168,959	-	3,280,095	653,469	822,428
Vehicles		1,333,931	-	-	1,333,931	1,220,694	7,709	-	1,228,403	105,528	113,237
Computers & Peripherals		5,134,038	-	-	5,134,038	4,509,469	204,988	-	4,714,457	419,581	624,569
		157,707,803	1,321,000	-	159,028,803	70,922,206	6,278,263	-	77,200,469	81,828,334	86,785,597
Previous Year		153,463,354	4,244,449	-	157,707,803	64,233,538	6,688,668	-	70,922,206	86,785,597	89,229,816



Particulars	As at 31-03-2024		As at 31-03-2023	
	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs)
15 : Cash and Cash Equivalents				
Cash Balance		247,719		558,559
Bank Balances :				
In current accounts		1,078,298		2,357,129
Total		1,326,017		2,915,688
16 : Short Term Loans & Advances				
Unsecured - Considered Good				
Advances Recoverable in cash or in kind		31,852,516		19,602,855
Advances to Supplier		-		1,868,581
Net Advance Tax Paid:				
Advance Tax & TDS	3,305,812		1,171,871	
Less: Povision for Tax	(1,801,100)	1,504,712	(601,100)	570,771
Total		33,357,228		22,042,207
17 : Revenue From Operations				
Sales				
Polished Diamonds - Export	76,121,940		129,725,725	
Rough Diamonds - Export	1,577,286,256		13,323,879	
Rough Diamonds - Local	4,522,054		46,960,099	
Polished Diamonds - Local	30,653,184		27,816,512	
Branch Transfer	-		7,613,928	
Labour Charges	90,098,643	1,778,682,077	12,728,632	238,168,775
Add : Exchange Rate Diff.		31,316,456		26,226,482
Total		1,809,998,533		264,395,257
18 : Other Income				
Other Operating Income				
Interest on FDR		1,288,530		915,245
Interest on Security Deposit with DGVCL		51,423		32,377
Discount		1,240		1,328
GST written back		147,380		-
Dividend		4,275		5,525
Rent Received		2,088,000		1,998,000
Total		3,580,848		2,952,475
19 : Purchase of Stock in trade				
Polished Diamonds	34,301,403		74,468,030	
Rough Diamonds	1,833,980,739		354,576,018	
Custom & Stamp Duty on Import	1,087,275		1,640,894	
Branch Transfer	-		7,613,928	
Exchange Rate Diff	(11,787,129)		(3,673,641)	
Freight on Import	82,744	1,857,665,032	-	434,625,229
Total		1,857,665,032		434,625,229
20 : Changes In Inventories				
Opening Stock				
Polished Diamonds	118,079,894			
Rough Diamonds	125,776,059	243,855,953	17,060,848	17,060,848
Less: Closing Stock				
Polished Diamonds	46,870,154		118,079,894	
Rough Diamonds	339,608,974	386,479,128	125,776,059	243,855,953
Total		(142,623,175)		(226,795,105)



Particulars	As at 31-03-2024		As at 31-03-2023	
	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs)
21 : Employee Benefits Expenses				
Wages	61,201,493		11,542,742	
Salaries	3,660,000		3,060,000	
Directors Remuneration	1,560,000		1,560,000	
Contribution to Provident & ESIC Fund	57,000		36,384	
Labour Welfare Fund	2,784		396	
Profession Tax	17,900		20,700	
		66,499,177		16,220,222
Total		66,499,177		16,220,222
22 : Finance Expenses				
Interest Expenses				
Bank Interest		12,500		1,530,511
Total		12,500		1,530,511
23 : Operation and Other Expenses				
Manufacturing Expenses :				
Labour Charges		-		371,073
Consumable Stores		141,395		-
Power & Fuel		5,622,401		1,086,931
Repairs & Maintenance on Plant & Machinery		509,928		200,637
Rent, Rates and taxes		2,000		2,000
		6,275,724		1,660,641
Administrative Expenses :				
ECGC Premium		-		2,962,926
Electric Expenses		62,818		60,733
Freight Expense		539,909		222,070
GST Expenses		-		142,736
Insurance Charges		177,215		173,493
Interest on Late Payment		-		290,338
Import Expenses		168,067		75,163
Legal & Professional Charges		357,100		437,400
Membership Fees		172,279		157,573
Printing & Stationery		15,340		961
Rent, Rates & Taxes		6,790,026		3,733,682
Registration & Stamp Duty		117,300		30,000
Repairs & Maintenance Exp		515,202		499,319
ROC Expenses		4,500		600
Service Charges		306,860		132,300
Discount		-		3,534
Bank Charges		617,803		1,037,405
Software & Computer Expense		43,423		39,889
Telephone Expenses		88,167		110,687
Travelling Expenses		300,500		192,118
Vehicle Expenses		174,000		195,000
Auditor's Remuneration - Audit Fees		50,000		50,000
Miscellaneous Expenses		1,073,525		520,713
Total of Administrative Expenses		11,574,034		11,068,640
Selling & Distribution Expenses				
Agency Charges		51,500		41,867
Export Expenses		78,278		4,685
Grading & Certification Charges		92,384		149,420
Provision for Doubtful Debts		-		18,300,000
Total of Selling & Distribution Expenses		222,162		18,495,972
Total of Other Expenses		18,071,920		31,225,253



EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED

1. NOTES TO ACCOUNTS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31/03/2024

A : CORPORATE INFORMATION :

Excel Overseas Private Limited is engaged in business of Trading of Rough and Polished Diamonds and manufacturing polished diamond.

B : SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :

a) **Basis of Preparation :**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India under the historical cost convention on accrual basis. These financial statements have been prepared to comply in all material aspect with the accounting standards notified under section 143 [Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules 2006, as amended] and other relevant provisions of Companies Act, 2013.

b) **Use of Estimates :**

The preparation of financial statements requires the management of the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the year. Overdue interest on working capital facilities from the banks is worked out based on the interest calim lodged by the banks.

c) **Fixed Assets :**

Fixed Assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation / amortisation. Costs include all expenses incurred to bring the asset to its present location and condition.

d) **Depreciation :**

During the year, the company has provided Depreciation as per the life specified in schedule II of the Companies Act 2013

e) **Investments :**

Long Term Investments are valued at cost, less provision for other than temporary diminution in value.

f) **Inventories :**

Items of inventories are carried at lower of cost and net realisable value after providing for obsolescence, if any. Cost of inventories comprises of cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs including manufacturing overheads incurred in bringing them to their respective present location and condition.

g) **Revenue Recognition :**

Revenue is recognised only when it can reliably measured and it is reasonable to expect ultimate collection. Revenue from operation include sale of goods and exchange rate difference.

h) **Foreign Currency Transaction :**

- (i) Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction or that approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.
- (ii) Realisable Monetary assets and monetary liabilities payable denominated in foreign currencies at the year end are restated at the closing rate and non-monetary items are carried at cost as per the provisions of AS-11
- (iii) Any income or expense on account of exchange rate difference on settlement / year end valuation are recognised in the Profit and Loss account under the head sale if related to export transactions and under the head of purchase if related to import of goods.

i) **Employees Benefits :**

Short term employee benefits are recognised as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the profit and loss account of the year in which the related service is rendered.

j) **Provision for Current and Deferred Tax :**

Provision for current tax is made after taking into consideration benefits admissible under provisions of Income Tax Act 1961. Deferred Tax resulting from "timing difference" between taxable and accounting income accounted for using the tax rates and laws that are enacted or substantively enacted as on the balance sheet date.

C : Contingent Liabilities :

- a Income Tax demand of Rs. 6.28 crore for AY 2013-14 and Rs. 0.14 crore for AY 2018-19 are under appeal at CIT (Appeal) level.
- b Customs authority has raised a demand of Rs. 2,95,239/- (including fine and penalties) on account of classification difference. The matter is pending with Custom Authority.

D : Management's View on Trade Receivables of Rs. 208.72 crore

Due to political instability in Hong Kong and over all slow down in Diamond trade, net payments amounting to Rs. 210.55 crore from the parties located in Hong Kong, due from March 2020 are realising slowly. Pandemic (Covid 19) worsen the situation further. Due to long business relations the management is relatively certain about recovery of the amount. The company has also initiated legal recourse against the parties. Moreover the company has an ECGC cover to the extent of Rs. 77.60 crore. upto 31-03-2024. The company has realised Rs. 31.64 crore from such dues. In view of the above the management of the company has considered and provided for doubtful debts to the extent of Rs. 1.83.



E : Preparation of accounts on principles of Going Concern :

The company's business activities are substantially scaled down due to two major reasons one to restrict further exposure to Hong Kong market wherein the existing outstanding is Rs. 208.72 crore and second the company's debts being classified as NPA by the bankers causing chalking of business activities substantially. However management of the company is confident about the company's revival in wake of exploration of new markets in European Countries and USA. Further the directors are working on monetising their non-core assets to infuse fund in the company to reduce bank's debts and interest burden. The management is very confident about recovery from the existing receivables, may be delayed somewhat. The company could realise Rs. 49.92 crore (over 19% of the dues as on 31/03/2020) upto 31-03-2024. Moreover new markets out of Hong Kong and successful implementation of revival plan will give a new life to the company. In view of this notwithstanding the dependence on these material uncertain events the company continues to prepare the Standalone Financial Statement on a going concern basis.

F : Banks' Notice u/s 13 (4) of SARFAESI Act :

The company has received notices from all the banks on different dates of recalling of the credit facilities aggregating to Rs. 108.00 crore and recovery of the balance of Rs. 89.50 crores of the balance as on 31st January 2020 after adjusting the fixed deposit amount lying as a collateral security and recovering the amount under subsection (4) of section 13 of SARFAESI Act. The company is working hard on revival of the company through various measures such as recovery from the existing receivables; monetisation of non-core assets of the directors Shri Ramesh Shah and Late Mrs. Kavita Shah and starting business activities with the customers located in countries other than Hong Kong. Management is quite confident about the working out of the revival plan successfully and come out of the wood. Outstanding loan amount as on 31-03-24 has reduced by Rs. 7.43 (Previous year Rs.6.01 crore) to Rs. 74.73 Crores (Previous year Rs.82.16 crores)

In process of debt recovery, on 14/03/2023 the lender banks have got an order from the H'ble court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate to take possession of the securities given to the lender banks. Against the order the company got a stay from H'ble The Debt Recovery Tribunal on 11/07/2023 on deposit of Rs. 12.00 crore.

The company has filed a Counter Claim of damage of Rs. 150 crore for error of fact in classifying the company's borrowings as "Non Performing Assets" on 02-11-2023 with The Debt Recovery Tribunal - 1, Mumbai.

G : Non Provision for Interest amounting to Rs. 17.77 crore (previous year Rs. 13.25 crore)

The company is in advance talk with the bankers for loan restructuring plan according to which management of the company is of the firm opinion that the bank will consider the request of waiver of interest from 1st February 2020, accordingly the company has not provided estimated amount of interest amounting to Rs. 17.77 Crore (Previous year Rs. 13.25 crores) for the year under review. The non-provision of interest has resulted into overstatement of profit / understatement of loss for the current year by Rs. 17.77 crore and over statement of the reserves of the company by Rs. 58.77 crore.

H : Disclosure of Related Parties :

Amount in Rupees

Key Personnel	2023-24	2022-23
1. Ramesh H. Shah		
Opening Balance	88,330,000	88,330,000
Loan Received	115,000,000	-
Loan Repaid	-	-
Closing Balance	203,330,000	88,330,000
Remuneration	840,000	840,000
2. Rajesh V. Vora		
Remuneration Paid	720,000	720,000
3. Raj R. Shah (Son of a Director)		
Salary Paid	336,000	336,000

I : Working of Dererred Tax Liability :

WDV as per Companies Act	81,828,334	86,785,597
WDV as per Income Tax Act	49,245,984	54,710,326
Difference	32,582,350	32,075,271
Deferred Tax Liability as on account of Depreciation	9,064,410	10,406,822
Deferred Tax Assets on account of disallowance u/s 43B	14,949,436	14,949,436
Deferred Tax Assets on account of MAT	21,298,555	21,695,563
Closing Balance of Deferred Tax Assets	27,183,581	26,238,177
Deferred Tax Liability for the Current Year	945,404	448,690



J : Earning Per Share :				
Profit after Tax		7,421,068		3,700,544
Weighted Average No of Shares		297,000		297,000
Earning Per Share		25		12
K : Income in Foreign Currency :				
FOB Value of Exports		1,653,408,196		143,049,604
L : Expenditure in Foreign Currency :				
CIF Value of Import		1,851,232,423		376,234,966
Travelling Expenses		84,150		42,000
M : Ratio Analysis				
	2023-24	2022-23	Change	Reasons for Variance
Current Ratio	2.01	2.60	-22.69%	
Debt Equity Ratio	0.14	0.06	133.33%	Increase in ratio is higher due to increase in borrowings from a director.
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA	The Company has defaulted in interest payment and entire working capital facilities of the company are called off.
Return on Equity Ratio	0.0050	0.0025	100.00%	The ratio has improved due to improvement in sales turnover and profitability
Inventory Turnover Ratio	5.44	1.59	242.14%	Deviation in the ratio is due to high amount of inventory at the end of this year as compared to previous year.
Trade Receivable Turnover	0.78	0.11	609.09%	Deviation is due to increased sale amount.
Trade Payable Turnover	5.67	3.74	51.60%	Deviation is due to and increased purchase amount.
Net Capital Turnover	1.22	0.18	577.78%	Increase in ratio is due to higher turnover during the year.
Net Profit Ratio	0.41%	1.40%	NA	Deviation is due to decrease in profitability
Return on Capital Employed	0.0045	0.0034	NA	The ratio is negative due to lower margin and provision for doubtful debts
Return on Investment	0.00	0.00	0.00%	
Note : In calculation of Debt Servicing Ratio interest amounting to Rs. 17.77 crore not provided is not considered in the calculation.				

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W)

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Place : MUMBAI

Date : 27th September, 2024

UMESH J. SONEJEE

M. No. : 039047

PARTNER



Shahen
RAMESH SHAH

Director

DIN : 00716535

Rajesh Vora
RAJESH VORA

Director

DIN : 00716764

VDIN 24039047 BKFNLR 4250 Dr 28/09/2024

EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY'S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE :

I.	Registration Details :	U36910MH1992PTC065058	
	Registration No.	11	
	State Code		
	Balance Sheet Date	31-03-2024	31-03-2023
II.	Capital Raised During The Year :		
	Public Issue	NIL	NIL
	Rights Issue	NIL	NIL
	Bonus Issue	NIL	NIL
	Private Placement	NIL	NIL
III.	Position of Mobilisation and Deployment of Funds :		
	Total Assets	3,161,159,865	2,478,648,951
	Total Liabilities	3,161,159,865	2,478,648,951
	Sources of Funds :		
	Paid-up Capital	29,700,000	29,700,000
	Reserves	1,460,639,337	1,453,218,269
	Long Term Borrowings	203,330,000	88,330,000
	Current Liabilities	1,467,490,528	907,400,682
	TOTAL	3,161,159,865	2,478,648,951
	Application of Funds :		
	Net Fixed Assets	81,828,334	86,785,597
	Non-Current Investments	6,518,750	6,517,500
	Long Term Loans & Advances	2,534,918	2,534,918
	Other Non-Current Assets	91,159,677	-
	Deferred Tax Assets	27,183,581	26,238,177
	Current Assets	2,951,934,605	2,356,572,759
	TOTAL	3,161,159,865	2,478,648,951
IV.	Performance of the Company :		
	Turnover	1,809,998,533	264,395,257
	Total Expenditure	1,805,903,717	263,494,778
	Profit/(Loss) before tax	7,675,664	3,852,954
	Profit/(Loss) after tax	7,421,068	3,700,544
	Dividend Rate (%)	NIL	NIL
V.	General Names of Two Principal Products/Services of Company (as per monetary terms)		
		Item Code No.	
	Product Description	Rough Diamond	71023100 / 71022110
	Product Description	Cut & Polished Diamond	71023910
	Service Description	Cutting & Polishing Service	9988
AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE FOR SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W) CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Place : MUMBAI Date : 27th September, 2024  UMESH J. SONEJEE M. No. : 039047 PARTNER <i>Ramesh Shah</i> RAMESH SHAH Director DIN : 00716535 <i>Rajesh Vora</i> RAJESH VORA Director DIN : 00716764 *DIN : 24039042 RK FNL R 4250 DT 28/09/2024			

EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED

STAND-ALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH, 2024

Amount in Rupees

	31-Mar-24		31-Mar-23	
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :				
Net Profit before Tax as per Profit & Loss a/c		7,675,664		3,852,954
Add: Loss / (Profit) on Sale of Fixed Asset		-		-
Add : Depreciation		6,278,263		6,688,668
Add : Interest Paid		12,500		1,530,511
Cash Generated from Operations :		13,966,427		12,072,133
Less : Tax Paid		(1,200,000)		(601,100)
Less : Interest Received		(1,339,953)		(947,622)
Less : Dividend		(4,275)		(5,525)
		11,422,199		10,517,886
Change in Working Capital				
Change in Inventories	(142,623,175)		(226,795,105)	
Change in Receivables	(443,013,321)		459,979,617	
Change in Short Term Loans & Advances	(11,315,021)		(10,741,574)	
Change in Long Term Loans & Advances	-		(832,020)	
Change in Current Liabilities and Provisions	634,379,603		(204,657,882)	
		37,428,086		16,953,036
Net Cash from Operating Activities		48,850,285		27,470,922
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :				
Purchase of Fixed Assets		(1,321,000)		(4,244,449)
Purchase of Shares		(1,250)		-
Interest Received		1,339,953		947,622
Dividend Received		4,275		5,525
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Non Curr Assets		(91,159,677)		27,957,613
		(91,137,699)		24,666,311
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :				
Interest Payment		(12,500)		(1,530,511)
Proceeds from Working Capital Facilities		(74,289,757)		(60,029,073)
Receipt of Unsecured Loan		115,000,000		-
		40,697,743		(61,559,584)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash equivalent		(1,589,671)		(9,422,351)
Opening Balance of Cash & Cash equivalent		2,915,688		12,338,039
Closing Balance of Cash & Cash equivalent		1,326,017		2,915,688

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR SONEJEE AND GANDHI (116585W)

Place : MUMBAI

Date : 27th September, 2024

Y. Sonejee
CA UMESH J. SONEJEE
M. NO. 039047
PARTNER



Ramesh Shah

RAMESH SHAH
Director
DIN : 00716535

Rajesh Vora

RAJESH VORA
Director
DIN : 00716764

UPIN. 2039042BKFNLR4250 DT 29/09/2024

EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED
Groupings for the year ended on 31st March, 2024

WORKING CAPITAL FACILITIES FROM BANKS :

Bank of India (Rupee Loan)	202,136,522
Bank of India (Packing Credit)	84,829,208
The Sarswat Co-op Bank Ltd (Rupee Loan)	148,804,124
Union Bank (Rupee Loan)	270,084,744
Union Bank (Packing Credit)	41,484,548
	747,339,146

OTHER PAYABLES :

AF Ferrari Secure Logitech Pvt Ltd	5,175
BVC Brinks Diamond & Jewellery Services LLP	109,093
B.V.Chinai & Co. India Pvt Ltd	12,494
Bharat Diamond Bourse	7,335,360
Diamond & Gem Devt. Corp. Ltd.	25,201
J.C. Vaidya & Co.	45,000
Kumar Security	39,600
Madhav Coating Work	84,760
Maruti Semi Ghanti	22,550
Panchratna Co.Op.Hsg.Soc.Ltd	49,912
P.F.Payable	3,600
P.T Payable	27,400
Sonejee and Gandhi	45,000
TDS Payable	854,655
UBI - Suspense	1,371,302
Wages Payable	7,388,405
Outstanding Expenses	18,960
	17,438,467

CASH & BANK BALANCES :

Cash on Hand	247,719
Bank of India	41,596
The Sarswat Co-op Bank	13,787
SVC Co-op Bank	872,386
Union Bank of India	150,529
	1,326,017

LOANS & ADVANCES :

ADVANCES :

Prepaid (NDML-SEZ Surat)	15,960
Income Tax Refund Receivable	943,505
Interest Receivable (DGVCL)	46,281
Prepaid Expenses	7,603,424
GST Refund Receivable	13,882,206
Ramas Lab	9,361,140
	31,852,516



EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED
Groupings for the year ended on 31st March, 2024

SECURITY DEPOSITS :

BEST (Electricity) Deposit	27,000
Bharat Diamond Bourse (Rent) Deposit	1,698,000
Bharat Diamond Bourse (Parking) Deposit	25,500
DGVCL Deposit	761,818
Jain Distributors Deposit	13,600
Torrent Power Co (Electric Deposit)- Surat	9,000
	<u>2,534,918</u>

ADVANCE TAX :

INCOME TAX :

Advance Income Tax (A.Y. 2021-22)
Advance Income Tax (A.Y. 2022-23)
Advance Income Tax (A.Y. 2023-24)
Advance Income Tax (A.Y. 2024-25)

<u>Provision</u>	<u>Advance Tax</u>
<u>Rs.</u>	<u>Rs.</u>
-	235,051
-	345,517
601,100	599,683
1,200,000	2,125,561
<u>1,801,100</u>	<u>3,305,812</u>

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES :

Water Charges	260,621
Security Charges	450,000
Custodian Charges	7,000
GJEPC Promotion Fund	265,604
Miscellaneous Expense	72,282
NDML Online Maintenance	18,000
Round off	18
	<u>1,073,525</u>



EXCEL OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED
Groupings for the year ended on 31st March, 2024

TRADE PAYABLES :

Import

	Above 3 Years	2 to 3 Years	1 to 2 Years	Less Than 1 Year
Aryan B.V	220,853,508	-		220,853,508
Interblue Diamonds DMCC	357,331,192	-		357,331,192
Parsva (HK) Limited	70,791,924	-		70,791,924
	648,976,624	-	-	648,976,624

TRADE RECEIVABLES :

Export

	Over 6 Months	Above 3 Years	2 to 3 Years	1 to 2 Years	6 Months to 1 Year	Less than 6 Months
Aives LLC						428,691,108
Far East Trade	-	581,952,327		-	-	-
HK Export	-	363,745,937		-	-	-
Star Diamond	-	385,324,236				-
Star Gems	-	774,488,171				-

Local

Saharsh Exports						14,870,453
	-	2,105,510,671	-	-	-	443,561,561



